

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FALKBUILT LTD., *et al.*,

Petitioner,

v.

DIRTT ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ARTEMIS D. VAMIANAKIS
TANNER J. BEAN
FABIAN VANCOTT
95 S. State Street
Suite 2300
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

VINCENT LEVY
Counsel of Record
GREGORY DUBINSKY
KEVIN D. BENISH
CHARLOTTE BAIGENT
HOLWELL SHUSTER
& GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
14th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5120
vlevy@hsgllp.com

Counsel for Petitioners

August 9, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii
TABLE OF CONTENTSiv
TABLE OF APPENDICESvi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
I. Legal Background.....2
II. Factual Background3
III. Procedural History.....4
 A. The District Court Dismisses Three Of Six
 Defendants On *Forum Non Conveniens*
 Grounds 4
 B. The Court of Appeals Reverses, Adopting
 A Bright-Line Rule Against Dismissing
 Some, But Not All, Defendants 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided On The Question Presented.....	7
A. Six Circuits Apply A Bright-Line Rule Precluding Severance Or Splitting.....	7
B. The First, Second, Sixth, and Eleventh Circuits Permit FNC Dismissal Of A Subset of Parties	9
II. The Question Presented Is Important	12
A. <i>Piper</i> Should Be Clarified	12
B. The Decision Below Invites Forum- Shopping, Undermines International Comity, And Invites U.S. Courts To Become Embroiled In Adjudicating Claims That Belong Abroad.....	15
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong	17
IV. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Decide The Question Presented.....	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A
Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for
the Tenth Circuit, Reversing District Court’s
Dismissal Order (April 11, 2023)..... 1a

Appendix B
Opinion Of United States District Court For The
District Of Utah (December 22, 2021)..... 16a

Appendix C
Memorandum Decision And Order Of The United
States District Court For The District of Utah
Granting Rule 54(b) Certification To Appeal
(July 1, 2021) 60a

Appendix D
Order Granting Motion to Dismiss in the United
States District Court for the District of Utah
(May 21, 2021) 63a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aenergy, S.A. v. Republic of Angola</i> , 31 F.4th 119 (2d Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Alpine View Co. v. Atlas Copco</i> , 205 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	13, 15, 17
<i>Amyndas Pharms., S.A. v. Zealand Pharma A/S</i> , 48 F.4th 18 (1st Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>DiFederico v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.</i> , 714 F.3d 796 (4th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>DIRTT Environmental Solutions Ltd v. Falkbuilt Ltd</i> , 2021 ABQB 252.....	4
<i>DIRTT Environmental Solutions, Inc. v. Falkbuilt, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1051083 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 10, 2022).....	4
<i>DIRTT Environmental Solutions, Ltd. v. Falkbuilt Ltd.</i> , 1:20-cv-04637 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 6, 2020).....	4
<i>dmarcian, Inc. v. dmarcian Eur. BV</i> , 60 F.4th 119 (4th Cir. 2023).....	8
<i>Domanus v. Lewicki</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 739 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	18, 19

<i>Est. of I.E.H. v. CKE Rests., Holdings, Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Államvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Galustian v. Peter</i> , 591 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2010)	17, 18
<i>Galustian v. Peter</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 670 (E.D. Va. 2010)	18
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	2
<i>Gutierrez v. Advanced Med. Optics, Inc.</i> , 640 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster Near New Orleans, La.</i> , 821 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1987)	7, 8
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 420 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	15
<i>Jiali Tang v. Synutra Int'l, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Kamel v. Hill-Rom Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>King v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 562 F.3d 1374 (11th Cir. 2009)	11

<i>Koster v. Am. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 518 (1947)	13, 17
<i>Mercier v. Sheraton Int'l, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 1345 (1st Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Murray v. Brit. Broad. Corp.</i> , 81 F.3d 287 (2d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. Lopez</i> , 490 U.S. 1032 (1989)	7
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	2, 12, 17, 20
<i>Prevent USA Corp. v. Volkswagen AG</i> , 17 F.4th 653 (6th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	2, 13
<i>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malaysia Int'l Ship. Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	2, 12, 16
<i>Tazoe v. Airbus S.A.S.</i> , 631 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988)	13
<i>Watson v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 354 (6th Cir. 1985)	9, 10
<i>Williams v. Green Bay & W.R. Co.</i> , 326 U.S. 549 (1946)	17
<i>Wilmot v. Marriott Hurghada Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 712 Fed. Appx. 200 (3d Cir. 2017)	8

<i>Wilson v. Island Seas Invs., Ltd.</i> , 590 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	15
Rules and Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3)	1
Other Authorities	
14D Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3828 (4th ed.).....	2
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Procedural Common Law</i> , 94 VA. L. REV. 813 (2008).....	14
Maggie Gardner, <i>Retiring Forum Non Conveniens</i> , 92 N.Y.U. L. REV. 390 (2017)	12
Megan Waples, <i>The Adequate Alternative Forum Analysis In Forum Non Conveniens: A Case For Reform</i> , 36 CONN. L.J. 1475 (2004).....	13
Stephen E. Sachs, <i>Five Questions After Atlantic Marine</i> , 66 HASTINGS L.J. 761 (2015).....	17
